[ 222 G AP

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LT

Doc#: 1217910
- 068 Fee:
Eugene "qepen Moore HHS?’QF-"G'E%?E)G(%
Unly Recorder of Deeds o

12712012 12:42 FM Pg: 1 of 30

il

~~ Property Address: 7914 S. Carpenter

71

{

Lo
ANY

o
\¥%

Chicago, IL £0620

PIN: 20-32-202-012-0£00

Prepared by:

Dana K. O’Banion

Mercy Portfolio Services

120 South LaSalle Street, Ste 1850
Chicago, Illinois 60603

After recording return to:

Sweta Shah, Esq.

City of Chicago Department of Law
City Hall, Room 600

121 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, Illinois 60602

ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT OF DOCUMENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT OF DOCUMENTS
(this “Assignment”) is made as of June 72012 by and between Mercy Portfolio Services, a
Colorado non-profit corporation (“MPS”), MPS Community I, LL.C, an Illinois limited liability
company (the “Assignor”), New Homes by New Pisgah, NFP, an Illinois not-for-profit
corporation (“New Pisgah” or the “Assignee”), and the City of Chicago, an Hlinois municipal
corporation and home rule unit of government (the “City”) (collectively, the “Parties”).

It is expressly anticipated by the Parties hereto that the Assignor will convey the Property
(as hereinafter defined) and assign the indebtedness evidenced by the Note (as hereinafter




1217910038 Page: 2 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

defined) to the Assignee, and that thereafter the Assignee will be bound by all the obligations of
the Assignor under the documents described in this Assignment.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City has received certain funds in the approximate amount of
$55,238,017 and $98,008,384 (collectively, the “Program Funds™) from the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD™) pursuant to the provisions of the
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Public Law 110-289 — July 30, 2008, Title I1I -
Emergency Assistance for the Redevelopment of Abandoned and Foreclosed Homes, Section
2301 et sea (“HERA™), as amended by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
(“ARRA™), s amended by the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of
2010, H.R. 4173 (*Dodd-Frank™), as the same may be hereafter amended, restated or
supplemented tromtime to time ( (HERA, ARRA and Dodd-Frank are collectively referred to
herein as the “Act”);.and the Notice of Allocations, Application Procedures, Regulatory Waivers
Granted to and Alterniativz Requirements for Emergency Assistance for Redevelopment of
Abandoned and Foreclesed Homes Developers under the Housing and Economic Recovery Act,
2008 issued by HUD and fourdsai the Federal Register/Vol. 73, No. 194/Monday, October 6,
2008/Notices, as the same may be nereafter amended, restated or supplemented from time to
time the Notice of Fund Availability for the Neighborhood Stabilization Program2 (“NOFA™)
under the Recovery Act (Docket No. TR-5321-N-01, May 4, 2009), the Notice of Fund
Availability for Fiscal year 2009 NSP2 Pzogram under the Recovery Act, Correction (Docket
No. FR-5321-C-02, June 11, 2009; Docket No. FR-5321-C-03, November 9, 2009, Docket No.
FR-5321-C-04, and Docket No. FR-5321-N-04):-and the HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 570
(as modified by the NOFA as now in effect and asanzy be amended from time to time)
(collectively, the “Regulations™); and

WHEREAS, the City has submitted to HUD, ard HUD has approved, the City’s
Substantial Amendment application to HUD and an NSP2 epriication to HUD governing the
City’s use of the Program Funds in a neighborhood stabilization program (the “Program”) in
accordance with the Act and the Regulations to address the critical izopact of increasing numbers
of foreclosed properties within the City of Chicago. Pursuant to such approval, the City and
HUD have entered into that certain Grant Agreement dated effective as of March 27, 2009 and
that certain Funding Approval and Grant Agreement signed on February 11,2012 (collectively,
the "HUD Grant Agreement™). The Act, the Regulations, and the HUD Granf-Agreement are
collectively referred to herein as the “NSP Legal Requirements;" and

WHEREAS, the City and MPS have entered into that certain Agreement Between The
City of Chicago and Mercy Portfolio Services For Neighborhood Stabilization Program dated
June 30, 2009 and that certain Agreement Between The City of Chicago and Mercy Portfolio
Services For Neighborhood Stabilization Program 2 dated as of July 1, 2010 (collectively, the
"Subgrant Agreement"), pursuant to which the City has agreed to make the Program Funds
available to MPS for Eligible Activities (as defined therein), subject to the terms and conditions
of such Subgrant Agreement; and




1217910038 Page: 3 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Assignor is the Developer under that certain Redevelopment Agreement by
and among Assignor, MPS and the City, dated as of February 16, 2010 as the same may be
amended, supplemented and restated from time to time (“the “Redevelopment Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, MPS agreed to provide
Program Funds in the form of a loan in the principal amount of $480,561 (the “Loan™) to the
Assignor to be used in connection with the acquisition, rehabilitation and/or construction of the
Property legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto, which is improved with the
improvements described thereon (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, to evidence the Loan the Assignor executed and delivered a promissory
note in the principal amount of the Loan, dated as of February 16, 2010 and made payable to
MPS. Such roie, together with any and all amendments or supplements thereto, extensions
thereof and notes yvhich may be taken in whole or partial renewal, substitution or extension
thereof, shall be cailex the "Note;" and

WHEREAS, tosecure 1ts obligations under the Note and the Redevelopment
Agreement, Assignor granted te-MPS that certain Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing
Statement, dated as of February i€, 2010, as the same may be amended, supplemented and
restated from time to time (the “Mortzage”); and

WHEREAS, as additional sceurity for its obligations under the Note and the
Redevelopment Agreement, the Assignor czecuted and delivered to MPS that certain
Assignment of Rents and Leases, dated as o1 February 16, 2010, as the same may be amended,
supplemented and restated from time to time (the* Assignment of Rents”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignnient of Mortgage and Documents (the
“Assignment of Mortgage”), dated as of February 16, 2010, MPS assigned to the City all of the
right, title and interest of MPS in and to the Note, together with all indebtedness evidenced
thereunder, and further granted, transferred and assigned to th¢ City all of the right, title and
interest of MPS in and to the Redevelopment Agreement, the Moitg ge. and the Assignment of
Rents; and

WHEREAS, the City is the present, sole legal and equitable owtier-and holder of the
Note; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, MPS and the City have entered into that certain Iegulatory
Agreement in connection with the operation of the Property, dated as of February 16, 2010 as the
same may be amended, supplemented and restated from time to time (the “Original Regulatory
Agreement”); and

WHERFEAS, Assignor, MPS, and the City have entered into that certain First Amended
and Restated Regulatory Agreement dated as of even date herewith, which supersedes and
replaces the Original Regulatory Agreement (the “Amended Regulatory Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Original Regulatory Agreement was recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (the “Recorder’s Office”) on March 3, 2010 as

3




1217910038 Page: 4 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Document No. 1006226045; the Redevelopment Agreement was recorded in the Recorder’s
Office on March 3, 2010 as Document No. 1006226046; the Mortgage was recorded in the
Recorder’s Office on March 3, 2010 as Document No. 1006226048; the Assignment of Rents
was recorded in the Recorder’s Office on March 3, 2010 as Document No. 1006226049; the
Assignment of Mortgage was recorded in the Recorder’s Office on March 3, 2010 as Document
No. 100622050; and the Amended Regulatory Agreement was recorded in the Recorder’s Office
A=Y , 2012 as Document No. A\d~ L’\\hmgﬁf : and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, the Assignor has acquired the
Property; and

WHIEREAS, the Redevelopment Agreement contemplates that upon acquisition of the
Property by the Assignor, the Assignor and the City shall identify a Participating Entity (as
defined therein) which shall rehabilitate the Property and, upon such identification, the Assignor
shall convey the Preperty to such Participating Entity, which shall thereafter complete the
rehabilitation work speeified in the Redevelopment Agreement and in the Exhibits attached
thereto: and

WHEREAS, the Redevelspiment Agreement further contemplates that concurrently with
the conveyance of the Property-to.such Participating Entity, the Assignor shall assign the
indebtedness evidenced by the INot¢ to such Participating Entity, and thereafter such
Participating Entity shall be bound by aii.<fAssignor’s obligations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and the City have identified Assignee as such Participating Entity;
and

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to
assume from Assignor, all of Assignor’s rights and oblizations under the Redevelopment
Agreement, the Amended Regulatory Agreement, the Note, the Mortgage, and the Assignment of
Rents, subject to the terms and conditions of this Assignment ; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to execute this Assignment to-effect such assignment
and assumption; to amend the Original Redevelopment Agreement, the WNots;.the Mortgage, the
Assignment of Mortgage and the Assignment of Rents; and to further amepd the Amended
Regulatory Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other/good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Assignor hereby grants, transfers and assigns to the Assignee all of the
obligations under and rights, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Note, together with
all sums of money due and payable thereunder, and hereby further grants, transfers and assigns
to the Assignee all of the obligations under and rights, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to
the Redevelopment Agreement, the Amended Regulatory Agreement, the Mortgage and the
Assignment of Rents. (Collectively the Note, the Redevelopment Agreement, the Amended
Regulatory Agreement, the Mortgage, and the Assignment of Rents are hereinafter referred to as
the “Loan Documents™).

oAb i AL Bt




1217910038 Page: 5 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. In conjunction with the assignment of the Redevelopment Agreement, the Assignor
hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor’s right, title and interest in the Assignor’s title
to the Property which the Assignor is conveying to the Assignee by its special warranty deed
concurrently with the execution and recording of this Assignment.

3. The Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and agrees to fully assume all of the
obligations of the Assignor under the Loan Documents.

4. The Assignor hereby covenants and represents that (i) the Assignor has full right and
title to assign all of the Loan Documents to the Assignee; and (ii) no other assignment of any
interest therain has been made.

5. TheRedevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by deleting each reference to
“Department of t2oinmunity Development” and replacing each reference with “Department of
Housing and Econcmic Development.” The Redevelopment Agreement is hereby further
amended by deleting cacn reference to “DCD” and replacing each reference with “HED.”

6. The first “Wherezs Clause” of the Redevelopment  Agreement is hereby deleted and
replaced with the first “Whereas Clause” of this Assignment.

7. The second “Whereas Clause™ of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby deleted
and replaced with the second “Whereas Cliause” of this Assignment.

8. The sixth “Whereas Clause” of the Recevelopment Agreement is hereby deleted and
replaced with the third “Whereas Clause” of this Assignment.

9. Recital M of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the
reference to “a to-be-identified lender” and replacing it with “PNC Bank, NA.”

10. Subsection 6B(iii) of the Redevelopment Agreement is-hzieby deleted, and all
references to “Permitted Developer’s Fee” contained elsewhere in th¢ Redevelopment
Agreement are hereby deleted.

11. Section 8 of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended bydeicting the first
sentence in its entirety and replacing it with the following: “The Developer shall commence the
Required Work for the NSP Property promptly upon acquiring title to such property ana shall
thereafter diligently proceed to complete such Required Work and lease all units in the building
within twelve (12) months of such acquisition date (this requirement shall not apply to MPS LLC
with respect to the NSP Property that is to be conveyed to a Participating Entity for rehabilitation
or construction).”

12. Section 23 of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby amended by removing each
reference to “MPS LL.C.” Section 23 of the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby further
amended by adding the following: *If to the Developer: New Homes By New Pisgah NFP, 8130
S. Racine Avenue, Chicago, IL 60620; Attention: Stanley Smith, with a copy to The Evans




1217910038 Page: 6 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Williams Law Group; 2024 Hickory Road, Suite 306; Homewood, Illinois 60430; Attention:
Cathe R. Evans Williams.”

13. Exhibit A to the Redevelopment Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and new
Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.

14. Exhibit B to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
new Exhibit B to the Amended Regulatory Agreement, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is
substituted in its place.

157 Fxhibit C to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
new Exhibit-C ta the Regulatory Agreement, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is
substituted in 1t niace.

16. Exhibit Eto/tire Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
Each reference to “MPS Community I, LLC” is deleted and replaced with “New Homes by New
Pisgah, NFP.”

17. Exhibit F to the Amended Regulatory Agreement is hereby amended by inserting the
following: “Electricity, Cooking Gaz,end Heat.”

18. Section 10 of the Mortgage is herzoy amended by deleting section (vi) and replacing
it with the words “[intentionally omitted]”.

19. Section 36 of the Mortgage is hercoy amended by deleting the reference to
“$503,796” and replacing it with “$1,574,498.”

20. The Mortgage is hereby amended by adding the iollowing language:

“(39) Subordination. This Mortgage shall be subject to and subordinate to that certain
Senior Construction Loan and to that certain Senior Permanent Loan, as dafined in the
Redevelopment Agreement, as amended. This Mortgage shall also be subordinate to any
subsequent mortgage that refinances the Senior Permanent Loan, so long as'suen refinancing is
in an original principal amount less than or equal to the original principal amount ¢f the Senior
Permanent Loan, unless the Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, agrees to senior refinancing in a
greater amount.”

21. Exhibit B to the Mortgage is hereby deleted in its entirety and new Exhibit B,
attached as Exhibit D to this Assignment and made a part hereof, is substituted in its place.

22. The Note is hereby amended by deleting the references to “8$480,561” and replacing
each such reference with “$787,249.” The Note is hereby further amended by deleting the
reference to “Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-one Dollars” and replacing it
with “Seven Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Two Hundred Forty-nine Dollars.”




1217910038 Page: 7 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

23. The Note is hereby further amended by deleting the repayment terms stated in the
first paragraph and replacing them with the following:

“Upon the making of the Senior Permanent Loan (as defined in the hereinafter defined
Loan Agreement, as amended) in the amount of $19,648, or such lesser amount as reflects the
actual amount of the Senior Permanent Loan, the outstanding principal balance of the Note shall
be reduced by such amount. The remaining principal balance of $767,601 shall be forgiven on a
pro rata basis, annually, over a period of 20 years from the date hereof (the “Maturity Date™),
subject to compliance by the Maker with all the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents;
provided, however, that the term Maturity Date shall also mean such earlier date as of which the
principal of'the L.oan may become due and payable because of acceleration or prepayment as
provided 11 any of the Loan Documents.”

24, The/Assignment of Rents is hereby amended by deleting the reference to
“$480,561” in the second paragraph and replacing it with “$787,249.”

25. The first “Wiereas Clause” of the Assignment of Mortgage is hereby deleted and
replaced with the first “Whercas Clause” of this Assignment, except that the word “Assignee”
shall be used in lieu of the word "City.”

26. The second “Whereas Clause” of the Assignment of Mortgage is hereby deleted
and replaced with the second “Whereas4 iause” of this Assignment, except that the word
“Assignee” shall be used in lieu of the word “*Clty.”

27.  The sixth “Whereas Clause” of the Assignment of Mortgage is hereby deleted and
replaced with the third “Whereas Clause” of this Assignrent, except that the word “Assignee”
shall be used in lieu of the word “City.”

28.  The Assignment of Mortgage is hereby amenacd by deleting all references to
“$480,561” and replacing them with “$787,249.”

29. The parties hereto expressly acknowledge that the Loan and the Loan Documents are
subordinate to that certain Senior Construction Loan, as defined on Exhibit A ¢f this
Assignment, and to that certain Senior Permanent Loan, as defined on Exhibit’A of this
Assignment , each made by PNC Bank, NA, a principal subsidiary of the PNC Tinancial Services
Group, Inc. (“PNC”) to the Assignee in connection with the Project.

30. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Amendment does not constitute
a novation of the existing indebtedness under the Loan, but is intended to be an amendment and
modification of the Loan Documents. Except as amended hereby, the provisions of the Loan
Documents remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. The Mortgage
shall continue to secure repayment of all amounts due under the Note as modified by this
Amendment without loss of priority.




1217910038 Page: 8 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

31. The City or MPS hereby agrees to use its best efforts to copy PNC on the notice that
it gives the Assignee regarding the City’s consent to the start of construction pursuant to Section
10 (xix) of the Mortgage.

32. The recording of the Amended Regulatory Agreement shall result in no loss of lien
priority with respect to the Original Regulatory Agreement.

33. This Assignment applies to and binds the Parties and their respective heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns, as well as any subsequent owner of the
Property.

34.~This Assignment shall be governed as to performance and interpretation in
accordance witix the internal laws of the State of lllinois.

35, I any provision of this Assignment, or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or
word, or the application thereof, in any circumstance, 1s held invalid, the remainder of this
Assignment shall be constiued as if such invalid part were never included herein, and this
Assignment shall be and reraain valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

36. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same
meanings as set forth in the Redevelorment Agreement.

37. This document may be executed in.counterparts, which, when taken together, shall
constitute one original document.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)




1217910038 Page: 9 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment and
Assumption and Amendment of Documents as of the day and year first above stated.

Title: Vlce P_resndent

MPS Community I, LLC, an llinois
limited liability company

folio Services, a Colorado
non-profif [irporation and its sole member

Wew Homes by New Pisgah, NFP, an
1lliaeis not for profit corporation

By /MM

Name: Stanle;J F.pith
Title: Premdent

CITY OF CHICAGO, ani lllinois
municipal corporation, actirg by and
through its Department of Housing and
Economic Development

By:

Name: Andrew J. Mooney
Title: Commissioner




1217910058 Page: 10 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment and
Assumption and Amendment of Documents as of the day and year first above stated.

Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-
profit corporation

By:
Name: William W. Towns
Title: Vice President

MPS Community I, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company

By: Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado
non-profit corporation and its sole member

By:

Name: William W. Towns
Title: Vice President

tiew Homes by New Pisgah, NFP, an
liiaois not for profit corporation

By:
Name: Stanl¢y“Smith
Title; President

CITY OF CHICAGG, ar-lilinois
municipal corporation, acting by and
through its Department of Housing and
Economic Development

By: Qﬂ/"‘\

Name: Andrew J. M’oone/
Title: Commissioner




1217910038 Page: 11 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

1. Dana O’Banion, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
do heieby certify that William W. Towns, personally known to me to be the Vice
President of Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation, and personally
known to m¢& ‘o be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appzared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me,
acknowledged that lie/she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to
authority given by cuid company, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act and deed o. sui company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

AL
GIVEN under my notasial seal this K,»d

e

10




1217910038 Page: 12 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, Dana O’Banion, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
do hereby certify that William W. Towns, personally known to me to be the Vice
President of Mercy Portfolio Services, a Colorado non-profit corporation and the sole
member of MPS Community I, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company and personally
known «¢, me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument;-appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me,
acknowledzed that he/she signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to
authority given by said company, as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act and ¢<ed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

OFFICIAL SEAL
DANA O'BANION
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 081312

N~

11




1217910038 Page: 13 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} SS.
COUNTY OF COOK))

I, & O/VM a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State

\

aforesaid, do\Rereby certify that \ Stanley Smith, personally known to me to be the
President of Homes by New Pisgah, NFP, an Illinois not for profit corporation, and
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me,
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the foregoing instrument pursuant to authority
given bysaid company, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and
deed of sa1d. company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN nnder my notarial seal this Q)E\an of June, 2012.

12




1217910038 Page: 14 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I,’PCH(T; Q,Ia) SU ’e-‘l)ﬁk-' , & Notary Public in and for said County,

in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Andrew J. Mooney, personally known to me
to be the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Economic Development of the
City of Chicago, an lllinois municipal corporation and home rule unit of government, and
perseiaily known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrumziit, appeared before me this day in person and, being first duly sworn by me,
acknowledged that, as the Commissioner, he signed and delivered the foregoing
instrument pursvant to authority given by the City of Chicago as his free and voluntary
act and as the fiee and voluntary act and deed of the corporation, for the uses and

purposes therein set/ forth.

GIVEN under my«otarial seal this day of June, 2012.

NOTARY PUBLIC

§ ' ORFICAL SEAL

PATRICIA SULEWSK]
NOTARY PUBLIC 2TATE OF iLLinoig
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/07/14

Ay

13




1217910038 Page: 15 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

NSP PROPERTY INFORMATION
Legal Description of Land:  LOT 45 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 12.75 FEET) AND ALL
OF LOT 46 IN BLOCK 2 IN HIGH RIDGE ADDITION TO AUBURN, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST % OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION 32,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
Common Address: 7914-16 South Carpenter Street, Chicago, IL 60620
PIN: 20-32-242.019-0000
Existing Improvemeats on the Land; 4-UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
NSP Acquisition Price: $75,500
NSP Acquisition Loan Amountio- acquisition and holding costs: $118,339
NSP Rehabilitation Loan: $668,910
NSP Loan Amount: $787,249
Permitted Developer’s Fee: 30
NSP Total Development Cost: $787.249
Developer Equity: $0
Senior Construction Loan: $668,910
Senior Permanent Loan: $19,648
Senior Lender: PNC Bank, NA (“PNC”)
Senior Loan Documents: collectively (i) that certain Rehabilitation and Term Loan
Agreement made by the Assignee in favor of PNC as of the date hereof, (i1) that certain
Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing made
by the Assignee in favor of PNC as of the date hereof, (111) that certain Promissory Note
made by the Assignee in favor of PNC as of the date hereof, (iv) those certain documents

which will evidence the Senior Permanent Loan upon completion of the Project.

Junior Loan: None.

14




1217910038 Page: 16 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Junior Lender: None.
Junior Loan Documents: None.

Repayment Terms:

“Upon the making of the Senior Permanent Loan in the amount of $19,648, or
such lesser amount as reflects the actual amount of the Senior Permanent Loan, the
outstanding principal balance of the Note shall be reduced by such amount. The
remaining principal balance of $767,601 shall be forgiven on a pro rata basis, annually,
over a pariod of 20 years from the date hereof (the “Maturity Date™), subject to
compliarice by the Developer with all the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents;
provided, however, that the term Maturity Date shall also mean such earlier date as of
which the prricipal of the Loan may become due and payable because of acceleration or
prepayment as provided in any of the Loan Documents.

15




L

1217910038 Page: 17 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

(NEW EXHIBIT B TO AMENDED REGULATORY AGREEMENT)

ADDITIONAL DEFINITIONS

“Davis-Bacon Act” shall mean 40 U.S.C. 276a et seq., as the same may be
restated, modified or amended from time to time.

"Housing Act Section 3" shall mean Section 3 of the Housing and Urban
Development'/Act of 1968, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701u.

"HUD Resrictions Termination Date" shall mean the fifteenth anniversary of the
Completion Date.

“lilinois Prevailing Y age Act” shall mean 8§20 1LCS 130 et seq., as the same may
be restated, modified or amended from time to time.

"Low-Income Project”" shal’ mean the 0 units in the Project financed with NSP
Funds and required to be occupied by '\ ery Low-Income Families.

"NSP Funds" shall mean a loan fr¢m Mercy to the Borrower in the principal
amount of $787,249 for financing a porticn-ef the costs of the acquisition and
rehabilitation of the Project.

"Project" shall mean the one building located at' 7914-16 South Carpenter,
Chicago, Illinois, and which shall contain, as of the compirtion of the acquisition and
rehabilitation thereof, 4 multi-family residential dwelling units.

"Section 3 Regulations" shall mean 24 C.F.R. Part 135, 2nd such additional
regulations, orders, rulings, interpretations and directives in connection with. Housing Act
Section 3 as may be promulgated or issued by HUD from time to time.

"Senior Lender" shall mean: PNC Bank, NA (“PNC™).

"Senior Loan" shall mean: Collectively, that certain senior construction loan and
senior permanent loan from PNC to the Participating Entity.

"Senior Mortgage" shall mean: That certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and

Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing made by the Participating Entity in favor
of PNC as of the date hereof.

16




1217910038 Page: 18 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS OF BORROWER.

1. 100 percent of the units in the Low-Income Project shall be occupied by Very-
Low Income Families. (N/A)
100 percent of the units in the Project shall be occupied by Eligible-Income

Families.

2. {(a) The Project shall consist of the following unit configuration:

Number ¢f Bedrooms Number of Units Initial Rents
T/t 2 $785
2/anit 2 £925

(b) The Low-Income Project shall consist initially of the following unit
configuration for Very Low-Inicorae Families: (N/A)

(¢} The Project shall consis o tlie following square footage:

Unit Size Square Footage Range Average Square Footage
1Bdrm Unit 800 800
2Bdrm Unit 900 %00

(d) The Low-Income Project shall consist of the foliowing square footage (N/A)

Unit Size Square Footage Range Average Hquare Footage

3. Wage Rates. The Project shall comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act
and the Davis-Bacon Act, as applicable. Mercy shall provide the applicable’ wage
determination to the Borrower prior to commencement of the Required Work.

4. The Project shall be acquired and rehabilitated in accordance with the
Construction Schedule, and an Approved Budget, as required in the Redevelopment
Agreement, and any change orders to be hereafter approved by Mercy and the City.

5. For purposes of Section 12, the Borrower's address shall be:

New Homes by New Pisgah, NFP

17




1217910038 Page: 19 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8130 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, 1L 60620
Attention: Stanley Smith

6. (a) The work to be performed in connection with the Project is subject to the
requirements of Housing Act Section 3. The purpose of Housing Act Section 3 is to
ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance
or HUD-assisted projects covered by Housing Act Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent
feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income individuals, particularly individuals
who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.

(b)The Borrower hereby agrees to comply with the Section 3 Regulations in
connection with the Project. As evidenced by its execution of this Regulatory
Agreement, -the_Borrower hereby certifies that it is under no contractual or other
impediment that sweuld prevent the Borrower from complying with the Section 3
Regulations in connzciion with the Project.

(¢) The Borrowei liereby agrees to (1) send to each labor organization or
representative of workers with which the Borrower has a collective bargaining agreement
or other understanding, if any, and which concerns workers whose positions are subject
to compliance with the Section 3 Regulations in connection with the Project, a notice
advising the labor organization or workers' representative of the Borrower's commitments
under this Section, and (2) post copies of ‘he notice in conspicuous places at the work site
where both employees and applicants for treining and employment positions can see the
notice. The notice shall describe the Housing A<t Section 3 preference and shail set
forth: (i) the minimum number of jobs and job tities, subject to hire, the availability of
apprenticeship and training positions, and the qualifizations for each; (ii) the name and
location of the Person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; and (iii) the
anticipated date the work shall begin.

(d) The Borrower hereby agrees to (1) include the langiage contained in this
Section in every contract entered into by the Borrower in connectioriwvith.the Project and
subject to compliance with the Section 3 Regulations, including ‘he’ Construction
Contract, and (2) take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of such
contract or in this Section, upon a finding that any Person with whom the Borrower
contracts, including the General Contractor, is in violation of the Section 3 Reguiations.
The Borrower covenants and agrees that the Borrower shall not contract with any Person
in connection with the Project where the Borrower has notice or knowledge that such
Person has been found in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.

(€) The Borrower agrees to cause the General Contractor to (1) include the
language contained in this Section in every subcontract subject to compliance with the
Section 3 Regulations, and (2) take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable
provision of such Subcontract or in this Section, upon a finding that any subcontractor
with whom the General Contractor contracts is in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.
The Borrower shall cause the General Contractor to agree that the General Contractor

18




1217910038 Page: 20 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall not subcontract with any Person where the General Contractor has notice or
knowledge that such Person has been found in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.

(f) The Borrower hereby certifies that any vacant employment positions in
connection with the Project, including training positions, that were filled prior to the
Closing Date and with Persons other than those to whom the Section 3 Regulations
require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the
Borrower's obligations under the Section 3 Regulations.

(g) Noncompliance with the Section 3 Regulations may result in sanctions,
includipg; but not limited to, the declaration by Mercy and/or the City of an event of
default under the Documents and the exercise by Mercy and/or the City of its remedies
thereunder, as well as debarment or suspension from future HUD-assisted contracts.

(h) The Borrower acknowledges receipt from Mercy of a copy of the City of
Chicago Section 3 Cempliance Plan booklet (the "Booklet"). The Borrower agrees to
complete or cause to be completed, as applicable, those forms contained in the Booklet as
requested by Mercy or the City and to submit such forms Mercy or to the City promptly
upon Mercy or the City's rejuest. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to
Mercy and the City that all such forms heretofore submitted by or on behalf of the
Borrower are true and correct. The Borrower hereby covenants to Mercy and the City
that all such forms hereafter submitted oy the Borrower shall be true and correct, and that
work on the Project shall be carried out'in accordance with the existing employee list
(with respect to number of employees and job classifications only), hiring plan, training
plan, contracting plan and compliance effort narrative, as applicable, as submitted by the
Borrower to Mercy and the City, unless otherwise-azreed to in writing by Mercy and/or
the City.

19




1217910038 Page: 21 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
(NEW EXHIBIT C TO AMENDED REGULATORY AGREEMENT)
USE OF NSP FUNDS
[SEE ATTACHMENTS]
Acquisition and rehabilitation of the Property in accordance with final plans and

specifications to be approved by Mercy and the City as the Required Work under the
Redevelopment Agreement, the Construction Schedule, and the Approved Budget.

20




1217910038 Page: 22 of 30

OPY

T4 S Carpenter
43 Resbdential + HO Comm.
Haw Horrres by Mew Plagah
Lend Trust: TBOD

_ Rehab
5 75,500 | Conf. | 75500 | |
29,838
11,500
— 1,500 -
[ 42,039 ) Conf. | 438398 | |
I 118,335 ] Conf, 118,339 -
3 668,910 | Conf. [ 668,510 | -]
E— Conf.
_ _ o ~ jcont. | -1 K]
[ 787,249 ] Cont. | 787 249 ] -]
6 787,249 | Conf. [ 787,249 ] -3
19,648 | Conf. | 19,643 | ]
Conf.
Conf. | S | ]
! “ror.001
onf.
4 4
4 4
NA Conl.

Prepared by: Mark E. Kleinkopf

MPS-NSP Term Sheet
Muiti-Family

Approval by Devoloper,
Hew Homes §f Hew Plapsh q§

Pus: %mr—uﬂ.ﬁ%x?:&nﬁvsigiyﬁmgﬂﬂﬁﬁ!&sis lsed by,
& Deveiooe Leg BhRR 0 L ged 2 £ a0d lo b redmbuced by NEP

Work 1o be

{Rahab or new C

“NSF Acquizition Price”

- " Hailding Costs per Community Ceniral

Tota# Holding Gost
= TSP Acquisiton Loan Amount” (NSF Acquisition Prica” pus holdng cosks)

"HSF

P Coat™ {Lendas rehabr 4 amount, ind. ZERD dav. iae). Conl, = Par 5 12 FNG Prekminary Memarandum of Termns and Condilons
PRC Rehsb Lender
12 Renab Loan Tarm (Morghs)
il Onby Amonization Period (Years)
3.250% HFghab Loan inlarwst Rals (Poe 0L AP W)
“Permitied Developer Fea™ = ZERO.
“MSP Loan Amoun!” (this is the 3ame a3 NSP Total Developrr v Cost™)
“MSP Total Devalopment Cost™ [Sum of "NSP Acquiziion Loan An. unt soct ‘NS Redavelopment Cost™)
Less: Lender permanent loan amount
PHC Permanen’ ender
3 Peananent L an Term (Years)
Amye zallon s viod (Yaars)
1z250% £ mane Loz | nterest Rala (LIBOR + 300 bp, ARM!
Laza: Developar Equity
= Amaual 10 Femain eAstanging oo L ve , over teeT
Affordabtlity Restriction
fncome Quakfimd AND Fers Tash 20 o 50% AMI, AND olnarwiss rastactsd pac Raguisory Agresment
Income Quaiiiad at 1200 AWK, \NL ~therwise resticled per Regulatony Agoement

Apgroval by Ciy of Chicaga,

Dopt. Economéc Grvelopment
x 3

/

{0t and Uit G o b bt D
Perform Tep. 12m Im 3m Colpma A Cowrv B Cohernn € Column D Cahumn E Cobumn F Cohamin G Cobotn H Cohymn
Real £51a. > Tax NA NA NA Unit SF Range UniAvg SF  #enits 0% ANy J2U%AM)  D.EstRests UMiiies  LandiordPd.  YemantPd.
insurance A NA NA 18dH Elac x
Uiifities N NA NA 1 BafLiiba 800-300 00 1,601 785 Cooking Gas
Prop Mamt NA NA NA 2 BdLH Haat (Gas}
Total NA 2 B 200-900 900 z 4,023 925 Walor
MPS-NSP Property Finance Summary, 7914 § Carpenter, 051112 (3} 6/15/2012 a:40PM




STATE OF:

COUNTY OF

The sffiand,

and says that he is the *owner/beneficiary {*strike one]b? Trust No

1217910038 Page: 23 of 30

UNQEEICIAL, COPY

SWORN OWNER'S STATEMENT
TO TITLE COMPANY

:‘:nt Vb.\ 5 Escrow #

Draw# Initial Closing
k‘; 158 GREEN - DEVELOPER TQ INPUT NAME. ADDRE Date
:;‘33‘9 YELLOW= INITIAL CLOSING DISBURSEMENT Property 7914 S-Camenier

Developer New Homas By New Pisgal
S:TQ.‘/) lﬁ\.l SYV]A*\’\ belng first duly swom, on oath deposes
held by

. to wit:

which is tr&wqr * ol the fallowing described premises in Cook County, R
7""[<lflb audh Ccd‘?*ﬂﬁ’ﬂv’ 21 My 'Q.\/u&c(jr: b Gwl2o

1 That he is thoroughly familiar with all the facts and circumstances concerning the premises described above;

4 That with respect tc improvaments on the premisas the only work dene or malerials furnishad to date are as listed below:

3. That the anly centracts et far the fumishing of future work or matenals relative to the contemplaled improvamenis are as lisiad below;
1 That this statemant is 8 true and complets statement of all such coniracts, previous payments and balancas due, if any.

Amount to
Amount of Changes Adjusted Amount Paid | Amount Due Become Due
Contractors Name & Address A Work Performed Contract {+/-) Contracts Previous This Request {Incl. Retainage)
Jew Homas By Naw Pisgah Hard Zonz*n-ton Cost $ 234305 | % - $ 334,308 8 - $ . $ 334,305
Jew Homes By New Pisgah Genaral Co/ditic > of Hard $ 20058 |§ - ] 20,058 $ - 5 - 3 20,058
{aw Homes By New Pisgah Overhead $  eggs s - s 6686 | | - s - $ 8,686
Jaw Homes By New Fisgah Profit O\ $ 200685 - |s 2005 [ s . 3 20,058
Subtotal Hard Costs J $ 381,908 % + H 381,108 $ - H - $ 381,108
{ew Homas By New Pisgan Hard Cast Construction Contingency o’ - $ 234303 - s 3343 |3 s - $ 33,430
TOTAL HARD COSTS - § 414538 | 3 - s Ta1as3s| | § T [ - s 414,538
=
‘BD Architectural Services (Developer] - NSP Program Allowance s~ 779985 5 . $ 19,085 3 - ] 19.055
NC Bank Financing Fae - (81,000 Commitment Fee, $4,000 in CLA $ 7 5000(s - Is  5o00] s - 15 5000 % -
Processing Fee)
'NC Bank Construction Period Interast $ 2675, ]T E 3 28,758 $ - 3 . $ 26,756
'NC Bank Inspection Fee (Initial + Draws, sstimated min, = § @ $500 8 2,500 3 . 5 2,500 -] - 3 973 $ 1.528
INC Bank ;:cg’Legal Fee s - s so6 E 00| [§ s 500§
‘BD Developer Legal Fae - NSP Program Allowancs $ 100008 - [¥ Toomo [T - $ 100008
BD Builders Liability Insurance {during censtruction) $ 2,400 | $ - R 200 [ § - 3 - $ 2,400
BD Proparty Insurance (After construction) $ 1400 8 - $ 1‘404[ \ . 3 - $ 1,400
BD Property Security During Construction - NSP Program $ 40001 8% - 5 40007 |5 - 3 - § 4,000
Allowance o
=1a) Property Security After Construction - NSP Program Allowarice | § 4000 | % . § 4000 | 1% $ - $ 4,000
BD Property Maintenance - NSP Frogram Allowance $ 1,800 { 3 - 5 1,800 | | § H| 5 - $ 1,800
8D Utilities - NSP Program Allowance % 3800 3§ - 5 3,800 $ - Li - H 3.800
BD Appraisal 3 1000 | $ . 3 1,000 $ - $ . =0 450
8D Lead Paint Clearance $ 630 (% . s 8s0i | & . 3 /3 ‘\ ¥ 850
larcy Portfolio Servicas Mercy Signage $ 30| ¢ . g 350 $ - $ - _L [P 350
ook County Real Estate Taxes (110%) 3 3883 | § - $ 3,683 $ - $ - SN 3,683
aD Soft Cost Contingency $ 2000 ($ {500} 1,500 § - 3 - $ 1.500
TOTAL SOFT COSTS $ 88395($ - H 88,393 $ - 5 . $ 88,395
SUBTCTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS $ 502,933 |%§ - H 502,933 $ - $ - H 602,933
NC Bank Perm Loan Reserve $ 603528 - $ 60352 | |8 - § . $ 80,352
ercy Portfolio Servir.esl MP$ Devaloper Sale and Loan Closing Costs $ 8,000 % . $ 8000 | § - $ - $ 8,000
ercy Portfolio Services MPS Project Raserve $ 50293 % - § 50293 $ - $ - H 50,293
aw Homes By New Pisgah Lease - Up Reserve Deposit (81,500 per unit) 1 600018 - $ 8,000 ] - § - 3 6,000
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COSTS $ 6275768 . § 827578 $ - H - $ 627,578
NG Bank PNC Parm Loan Fee $ 5,000 [ & - $ 5000 |8 - § - H 5,000
NC Bank MPS Perm Loan Reserve $ 19648 |8 - $ 19,648 3 - $ 19648 || % .

€ iUsers\Cheryl. Nutley\appDataiLocaiMicrosoftiWindowsiTemporary Intemet Files\Content. CutlookiKA 7B1D8LPisgah 7914 § Carpanter DRAFT Ownars Swom Statemant for Closing (2).xsx




1217910038 Page: 24 of 30

UNQEEIGIAL. COPY

PNC Bank Tax and insurance Escrow Deposit $ 5003 [ § B 50831 | § - 1|5 . I's 5,083
PNC Bank Raplacement Reserve Deposil ($400 per ynit} $ 1800 | & - 13 1,600 H - 3 - 3 1,600
PNC Bank Oparating Reserve Daposit ($2,500 per unit) $ 100008 - 3 10,000 § . H - $ 10,000
TOTAL PERM FINANCING COSTS $ M3 [§ . H 41,331 $ - $ - $ 41,334

TOTAL CLOSING & DEVELOPMENT COSTS $§ 688909 (% - $ 668509 - . $ . 5 668,909

FINAL PNC LOAN AMOUNT {Rounded up)* $ 663,910 |58 - § 668310 |§ - $ - $ 668,910

TOTAL| $ 665,900 | § . $ 658,908 3 - $ 38,871 $ 632,238

/?
M@d}‘ GNED HEREBY APPROVES THE ABOVE AMOUNTS FOR BMYMENT.
7 Con, 4
Signed. ﬂ //M { /N
: eVELOPR]
subscribed afd sorrypiolbet rﬁ is C.) MSM 20 \)‘
] P

signect: '[ -
|
\

CiiUsers\Charyl Nulley\AppCataiLoca\MicrosoiWindows\ Tamporary Intemet FilssiContent. Qutiook\KATS1DS0\Pisgah 7814 § Carpenter DRAFT Ownars Swom Statemnant for Closing (2).xsx




1217910038 Page: 25 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Dates Subject To Change Based On Closing
7914 5, Carpenter
Project Timeline
As of Dates

Month 1
Apply for Pelrait

Site Work — Demalitior.
Dumpster Arrival

Removal Damaged Drywall

Removal Damaged Windows - Coars

Removal Damaged Pipes

Removai Bath Fixtures

Removal Ceiling - Walls

Clean up Entire Area Erection of Rear Porch {2 veeks)

Masonry
Repair Exterior Walls — Brickwork patch Walls

Tuck Pointing remove Lintels framing of All Walls
Install Glass Block windows




1217910038 Page: 26 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Month 2

Concrete
Replace Walkway - Waterproof Basement Walls

Repair Conciele hteps- Replace Exterior Windows — Daoors Metals
Repair Metal Fercirg

Thermal - Roofing

Install Roof Decking

Install Felt, Hashing, Shingles
Install Gutters - Down Sprouts
Install Breather Vents through Roof

Rough In Work

Electrical 1% 2™ Floors
Plumbing 1% Flgor

HVAC - 1% 2" floor
Rough In Exterior Sewer Line

Inspection
Electric HVAC and Plumbing

Insulation all Unit - 1% - 2" floor Basement Unit

Drywal!
Al Units ~ 1°' = 2™ Flaar - Tape and Float Sanding of All Walls

Page 2




1217910038 Page: 27 of 30

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

Month 3

Painting

Painting of all Units ~ Install tile -~ Bathroom — Kitchen

Cabinets

[nstall - Istfloor Unit Cauinets Four Days
Install 2™ floor Unit Cabinéts - Four Days
install — Bathroom Fixtures-ight Fixtures

Fixtures — Finishes - Doors

Install Light Fixtures — All Units

Install Smoke Detectors / Carbon Monoxide — Alarms
Instaft Countertop — All Units

Install Interior Doors

Instafl shetving — All Units

[nstall Exterior Light Fixtures

Finish HVAC Plumbing - Electrical

Page 3




1217910038 Page: 28 of 30

i UNOFFICIAL COPY

Month 4

Hooring
Hardwood Flooring — Carpet Landscaping ~ Paint — Touch-up
Inspection - ¢iral
Install Appliances

Repair — Check Punch List

House Completed




1217910038 Page: 29 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT D
(NEW EXHIBIT B TO MORTGAGE)

1. Address of Mortgagor:
New Homes by New Pisgah, NFP
8130 S. Racine
Chicago, IL 60620
Attention: Stanley Smith

2. Iniercst Rate on Note: Zero percent per annum
3. [Intentivrnaily Omitted]
4. Principal Amoupt of Note: $787,249

5. Repayment Terms-and Maturity Date of the Loan:

“Upon the making of the-Sziior Permanent Loan (as defined in the
Redevelopment Agreement) in thezinpunt of $19,648, or such lesser amount as reflects
the actual amount of the Senior Permaricuit Loan, the outstanding principal balance of the
Note shall be reduced by such amount. The remaining principal balance of $767,601
shall be forgiven on a pro rata basis, annually over a period of 20 years from the date
hereof (the “Maturity Date”), subject to compliaacz by the Mortgagor with all the terms
and conditions of the Loan Documents; provided, howsver, that the term Maturity Date
shall also mean such earlier date as of which the princinat of the Loan may become due
and payable because of acceleration or prepayment as provided in any of the Loan
Documents.

6. Non-Recourse Provisions:

(a)  Notwithstanding Section 37 of the Mortgage, nothing hereii or in any of
the Loan Documents shall limit the rights of Mortgagee, following any of'th avents
hereinafter described, to take any action as may be necessary or desirable to pursie
Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any, for any and all Losses incurred by
Mortgagee arising from: (1) a material misrepresentation, fraud made in writing or
misappropriation of funds by Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any; (ii)
intentional or material waste to the Premises; (iii) use of proceeds of the indebtedness
evidenced by the Note for costs other than Eligible Costs; (iv) the occurrence of a
Prohibited Transfer without Mortgagee's prior written consent, to the extent such
Prohibited Transfer results from the intentional, willtul, voluntary and/or negligent acts
or omissions of Mortgagor, Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any; (v) any breach of
Mortgagor's representations, warranties or covenants regarding hazardous materials or
environmental laws contained in any of the Loan Documents; (vi) the occurrence of any
uninsured casualty to the Premises or other collateral or security provided under any of
the Loan Documents for which there has been a failure to maintain insurance coverage as
required by the terms and provisions of the Loan Documents; (vii) the misappropriation
or misapplication of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards relating to the Premises

21




1217910038 Page: 30 of 30

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or other collateral or security provided under any of the Loan Documents; or (viii) any
inaccuracy in the statements in the Affidavits,

(b) Notwithstanding Section 37 of the Mortgage, nothing herein or in any of the
Loan Documents shall limit the right of Mortgagee to assert liability against Mortgagor,
Member, if any, and/or Owner, if any, for the repayment of the Loan in the amount
described in the Loan Agreement in the event of a breach by Mortgagor of the
requirements set forth in Sections 2.4, 2.5, 2.6, or 2.10 of the Regulatory Agreement as
modified by Section 2.7 of the Regulatory Agreement, but only to the extent that such
breach results in a demand by HUD on Mortgagee or the City of Chicago for repayment
of the Loan in whole or in part, and only to the extent that as a result of such demand,
Mortgagee or the City of Chicago are legally obligated to make such payment to HUD.
Such payment may be made either by a direct payment from Mortgagee or the City of
Chicago to'HUD or by a deduction by HUD from other monies allocated or to be
allocated to Mortgagee or the City of Chicago by HUD. If Mortgagee so chooses,
Mortgagee shall pursue a diligent contest of any such demand by HUD, but shall not be
required to pursue the matter any further than reasonably prudent, as determined by
Mortgagee. Mortgagor agrees to pay, as a recourse obligation of Mortgagor, all
attorneys', experts' ans-consulting fees and disbursements and expenses incurred in
connection with any such contest.

(¢) Mortgagee waives any ‘and all right to seek or demand any personal
deficiency judgment against Mortgazor, in conjunction with a foreclosure proceeding,
under or by reason of any of the non-réceurse monetary obligations of Mortgagor;
provided, however, that the foregoing sitall not limit or affect Mortgagee's right to sue or
otherwise seek recourse against Mortgagor, Migmber, if any, and/or Owner, if any, in any
separate action or proceeding for all Losses-insurred by Mortgagee arising from any of
the matters described in the foregoing paragraplis’of this Section 6.

22




